04-21-1999

|--|--|--|--|

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

101016	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please r	ecord the attached original document or copy thereof.		
1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest:	2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest		
Adams/Intertec International, Inc. 68860 Perez Road, Suite J Cathedral City, CA 92234 4-14-95	Name: First Union National Bank, As Agent Street Address: 301 South College Street Internal Address: One First Union Center, TW10		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation California ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of Conveyance:	City: Charlotte State: North Carolina Zip: 28288-0608 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership		
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Supplemental Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Trademarks	☐ Corporation ☐ Other National Banking Association Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
Effective Date: January 22, 1999 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s): See Attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): See Attached		
Additional numbers atta	ached? X Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 15		
Name: Mark H. Webbink, Esq. Internal Address: Moore & Van Allen, PLLC Street Address: 2200 West Main Street, Suite 800 City Durham State: NC ZIP: 27705	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4): \$\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\		
	8. Deposit account number: 13-4365 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account):		
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original document. Mark H. Webbink, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature	this true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the 4/1a/99 Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and docum	nent: 8		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner Of Patent And Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231, BOX		
Washington, D.C. 20231	(Typed or printed name of person signing the certificate) (Signature of the person signing the certificate)		
40,00 BP	(Date of Signature)		
350.00 OP			

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

SCHEDULE A RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Notice Grant Security Interest - Trademarks

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s):

Mark	Application Serial Number	Filing Date
ENERGY VALUE Design	75/112,171	8/11/98
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS	74/299,478	9/23/93
GLOBAL ASSOCIATION OF SILICON SENIORS	75/472,754	4/23/98
MOTION SYSTEMS WORLD	75/538,864	8/18/98
PCIM POWER ELECTRONICS SYSTEM	75/538,854	8/18/98
POWERSYSTEMS NETWORK	75/079,705	9/2/97
VILLAGE POWER	75/249,157	6/12/98

B. Trademark Registration No.(s):

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
PCIM	1,574,862	1/2/90
POWER CONVERSION	1,427,025	1/27/87
INTELLIGENT MOTION		
POWER QUALITY	1,592,435	4/17/90
POWER QUALITY	1,591,985	4/17/90
POWER QUALITY	2,003,082	9/24/96
ASSURANCE		
POWERSYSTEMS WORLD	2,157,139	5/12/98
POWERVALUE	2,190,458	9/22/98
TELECOMPUTER	1,791,114	8/31/93

DUR1\KMH\INTP\229121_1

REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0941

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 22, 1999 (the "Supplemental Notice") made by ADAMS/INTERTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC., a California corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), under the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Pledge Agreement referred to below) for the benefit of itself and the Lenders (as so defined).

- 1. Reference is hereby made to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of January 22, 1999 (as further amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Trademark Notice") and the Borrower Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 1998, as joined by the Grantor as of December 31, 1998 (as further amended, restated or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), made by the Pledgor and others in favor of the Administrative Agent. This Supplemental Notice supplements the Trademark Notice and the Security Agreement, forms a part thereof and is subject to the terms thereof. Terms defined in the Security Agreement are used herein as therein defined.
- 2. The Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

TRADEMARKS

	Description of Trademark	Date of
<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Item</u>	<u>Filing</u>

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TrademarkDescription of TrademarkDate ofApplication No.ItemFiling

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A

14576/1

REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0942

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Supplemental Notice to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ADAMS/INTERTEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name:

Title:

Trademark/Service Mark Name *	Number	Country/Reg.	Reg. Date	Renew Date	Expir. Date
AMD&C (trademark applied for 1/30/98) USA (No	te: ZM Comm	unications GmbH	, Germany ali	ready has this trac	iemark)
ENERGY VALUE DESIGN (trademark applied for	8/11/98, S/N	75/112,171) USA	use mark by	2/11/99	
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (trademark applied for 9	9/23/93, S/N 7	4/299,478) USA			
GLOBAL ASSOCIATION OF SILICON SENIORS	(trademark	applied for 4/23/9	8, S/N 75/472	,754)	
MOTIONSYSTEMS WORLD (trademark applied f	or 8/18/98, S/	N 75/538864) US.	A)		
PCIM (magazine)	1,574,862	U.S.A.	1/2/90	1/2/96	1/2/2000
PCIM (conferences & exhibits)	2,285,180	JAPAN	11/30/90	11/30/96	11/30/2000
PCIM (licensed to ZM Comm., Germany)	1,182,376	GERMANY	3/15/89		3/15/99
PCIM	2285180	JAPAN	11/30/90		11/30/99
PCIM POWER ELECTRONICS SYSTEM (service	mark applied	for 8/18/98, S/R 7	/5/538854) U	SA	
POWER CONVERSION INTELLIGENT MOTION	1,427,025	U.S.A.	1/27/87	1/27/93	1/27/97
POWER CONVERSION INTELLIGENT MOTION	Hei 5-21454	JAPAN	2/13/88	11/5/93 applied	10 years
POWERCONVERSION	1,633,905	FRANCE	1/5/90		1/5/2000
POWERCONVERSION INTERNATIONAL	379,220	BELGIUM	2/1/92	•	2/1/2002
POWER QUALITY (Service Mark)	1,592,435	U.S.A.	4/17/90	4/17/96	4/17/2000
POWER QUALITY (Trademark)	1,591,985	U.S.A.	4/17/90	4/17/96	4/14/2000
POWER QUALITY	413117	CANADA	6/4/93		6/4/2003
POWER QUALITY	1,632,494	FRANCE	10/24/89		10/24/99
POWER QUALITY (licensed to ZM, Germany)	39601603.8	GERMANY	1/16/96		1/16/2006
POWER QUALITY	2440502	JAPAN	7/31/92		7/31/2002
POWER QUALITY ASSURANCE	2,003,082	U.S.A.	9/24/96	9/24/2001	9/24/2006
POWER QUALITY ASSURANCE	39616824	GERMANY	8/12/96		4/30/2006
POWERSYSTEMS NETWORK (trademark applied for 9/2/97, S/N 75/079,705) USA					
POWERSYSTEMS WORLD (challenged by IDG)	2,157,139	U.S.A.	5/12/98	5/12/2003	5/12/2008
POWERVALUE	2,190,458	U.S.A.	9/22/98	9/22/2003	9/22/2008
TELECOMPUTER	1,791,114	U.S.A.	8/31/93	8/31/99	8/31/2003
TELECOMPUTER ENERGY (trademark applied for, S/N 74/684,490) USA					

TELECOMPUTER ENERGY WORLD (trademark applied for 6/5/95, S/N 74/684) USA

TELECOMPUTER WORLD (trademark applied for 6/5/95, S/N 74/684,490) USA

VILLAGE POWER (trademark applied for 6/12/98, S/N 75/249,157) (need to show use of TM within 6 months) USA

^{*}Some registered under Intertec Communications, Inc., former corporate name of Intertec International, Inc.

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

INTERTEC INTERNATIONAL INC.

InterNIC Internet Domain Registered Names as of 10/13/98:

Batterysystems.com

Buyersdirect.com

Controlsystems.com

Energyvalue.com

Greenplanet.com

Incremotion.com

Motionsystems.com

Motordrives.com

PCIM.com

Powerconversion.com

Powerelectronics.com

Powerquality.com

Powervalue.com

Sensorsystems.com

Siliconseniors.com

Telecomputer.com

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 1885 FRAME: 0945